

Ajay

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1596 OF 2022

Rajendrakumar A. Agarwal

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Principle Secretary, State Excise and Ors.

.. Respondents

-
- Mr. Shashank Shubham a/w. Mr. Darpan Gupta, Advocates i/by Mr. Anoop Patil for Petitioner.
 - Mr. A.I. Patel, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. A.A. Nadkarni, AGP for Respondents – State.
 - Mr. S.R. Nargolkar, Advocate through VC a/w. Ms. Neeta Patil, Advocate i/by Mr. Santosh Patil for Respondent No.7.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 29, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Shubham, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Patel, learned AGP for Respondents – State and Mr. Nargolkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No.7.
2. Advocate for Petitioner informs the Court that State has filed Affidavit-in-Reply clarifying the documents on the basis of which the license has been granted in favour of private Respondent No.7. He would submit that there are factual issues which are required to be considered in order to justify the substantive right of the Petitioner.
3. Leave to file Affidavit-in-Rejoinder is granted by the Court which shall be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

4. Stand over to 10th November 2025.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.09.30
16:31:02 +0530